DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 1993
July, 2024 − Rev. 2
1 Publication Order Number:
74VHC164/D
8-Bit Serial-In, Parallel-Out
Shift Register

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 4 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
XXXX
XXXX
ALYW�
�
1
14
XXXXXX = Specific Device Code
A = Assembly Location
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
W = Work Week
� = Pb−Free Package
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
PIN ASSIGNMENT
Pin Names
A, B
Description
Data Inputs
CP Clock Pulse Input (Active Rising Edge)
MR Master Reset Input (Active LOW)
Q0–Q7 Outputs
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
74VHC164
2
Logic Symbol
Figure 1. Logic Symbol
FUNCTIONAL TABLE
Operating
Mode
Inputs Outputs
MR A B Q0 Q1–Q7
Reset (Clear) L X X L L–L
Shift H L L L Q0–Q6
H L H L Q0–Q6
H H L L Q0–Q6
H H H H Q0–Q6
H = HIGH Voltage Levels
L = LOW Voltage Levels
X = Immaterial
Q = Lower case letters indicate the state of the referenced input
or output one setup time prior to the LOW−to−HIGH clock
transition.
Logic Diagram
Figure 2. Logic Diagram
Please note that this diagram is provided only for the understanding of logic operations and should not be used to estimate propagation
delays.
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VCC DC Supply Voltage −0.5 to +6.5 V
VIN DC Input Voltage −0.5 to +6.5 V
VOUT DC Output Voltage −0.5 to VCC + 0.5 V
IIN DC Input Diode Current, per Pin ±20 mA
IOUT DC Output Diode Current, per Pin ±25 mA
ICC DC Supply Current, VCC and GND Pins ±75 mA
IIK Input Clamp Current −20 mA
IOK Output Clamp Current ±20 mA
TSTG Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150 °C
TL Lead Temperature, 1 mm from Case for 10 Seconds 260 °C
TJ Junction Temperature under Bias +150 °C
�JA Thermal Resistance (Note 1) 150 °C/W
PD Power Dissipation in Still Air at 25°C 833 mW
VESD ESD Withstand Voltage (Note 2) Human Body Model 2000 V
Charged Device Model N/A
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality